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Colorado Department of Labor and Employment 
Division of Oil and Public Safety – Compliance Section 
633 17th Street, Suite 500 
Denver, CO 80202-3610 

Phone: 303-318-8525 
Fax: 303-318-8488 
Email: cdle_oil_inspection@state.co.us 
Web:  www.colorado.gov/ops 

AST Inspectors 
(From STI website list - updated 9/10/2019) 

LAST FIRST ID# COMPANY CITY ST PHONE EMAIL LICENSE EXPIRES 

Bell Ryan AST 40110 CGRS, Inc. Fort Collins CO 970-493-7780 ryan@cgrs.com November 19, 2020 

Benton Phillip AST R11183 HDR Environmental Fort Collins CO 970-419-4388 phillip.benton@hdrinc.com October 10, 2022 

Black James AST-133442 MetalCraft Industries Denver CO 330-885-3574 JJB@metalcraftind.com May 17, 2018 

Bowman (Bo) Rudolph A. AST 40310 B2Engineering LLC Golden CO 303-550-4757 bbowman@b2-e.com December 4, 2020 

Boyd Mitchell AST-T10343 Battelle Pueblo CO 719-549-5715 mboyd3@bectel September 25, 2020 

Brown Tristen Lee AC 44132 Team Industrial Services Aurora CO 307-299-6619 brownt19.87@gmail.com February 1, 2021 

Buckmaster Richard AC 44124 DBI Inc Hudson CO 720-480-9249 rbuckmaster@dbindt.com December 30, 2020 

Burr Eugene Ray AST 50409 Eaton Sales & Service LLC Denver CO 303-672-0120 geneb@eatonmetal.com January 27, 2020 

Byrd Joseph AC 44222 HMT Pierce CO 281-475-9423 jbyrd@hnttank.com August 1, 2022 

Carnahan Matt R. AST-1626 Four Corners Materials Grand Junction CO 970-247-2172 matt.carnahan@oldcastlematerials.com March 4, 2021 

Coleman Thomas Wacey AST 990425 CGRS, Inc. Fort Collins CO 970-493-7780 wcoleman@cgrs.com March 27, 2020 

DiCillo Tony AST 990426 Auburn Enviro Services Pueblo CO 719-582-5624 tonydicello@auburn-environmental.com March 27, 2020 

Diewald Gary AST-1755 Antea Group Loveland CO 970-292-1055 gary.diewald@anteagroup.com September 23, 2021 

Eby James AST-990102 Battelle Pueblo CO 303-589-0744 jeby@echtel.com January 1, 2019 

Felz Christine AST-1757 Aggregate  Industries Golden CO 303-809-7231 Crhistine.Felz@lafargeholcim.com September 23, 2021 

Ferrara James AST-T10384 TRC Irvine CO 949-285-7421 jferrara@trcsolutions.com Decmeber 11, 2020 

Formanek Brian AST 912608 Palmetto  Environmental Denver CO 303-825-8117 brian@palmetto-environmental.com September 14, 2022 

Franz Edward J. AC 25010 Industrial Inspections Inc Canon City CO 719-275-1623 edfranz67@gmail.com October 10, 2020 

Heller Walter AST 135009 CGRS, Inc. Fort Collins CO 970-493-7780 walter@cgrs.com October 25, 2018 

Hill Jason AST-990403 Battelle Memorial Institute Pueblo CO 719-549-5388 jhill5@bechtel.com November 7, 2019 

Kelly Kris E. AST-1740 Battelle Memorial Institute Pueblo CO 719-549-5249 rmcgrail@bechtel.com August 26, 2021 

Konnovitch Michael AST-1761 TIS Erie CO 318-572-3060 mkonnovitch@tishazmat.com September 23, 2021 

Kumar Shyam AST-132452 ITSI Gilbane Company Denver CO 858-218-4277 responseshyamkumar@hotmail.com May 3, 2018 

Leptien David AST-990110 Battelle Memorial Institute Pueblo CO 719-549-5263 dliptien@bechtel.com January 17, 2019 
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Martinez Bryan AST-R41108 HGS Engineering, Inc Pueblo CO 719-549-5440 bryan@hgsengineeringinc.com December 18, 2018 

Merline Mark AST-990380 Megannum, Inc Denver CO 303-877-9388 merline@megannum.com October 3, 2019 

Modlin Matthew AST-T10362 Level 3 Communications Broomfield CO 303-242-4160 matthew.modin@level3.com September 25, 2020 

Morris Torrey J. AC44119 Powers Engineering & Inspection Inc Grand Junction CO 307-747-8698 tmorris@powersei.com October 15, 2020 

Redd Brett AST 912624 STTI Grand Junction CO 970-243-1642 brett@sttienviro.com September 14, 2022 

Schoonover Michael AST-1769 CGRS, Inc. Fort Collins CO 970-493-7780 mschoonover@cgrs.com September 23, 2021 

Skidmore Stephen AC 44231 Skidmore Inspection Services Keenesburg CO 281-682-6426 sskidmore2001@yahoo.com September 28, 2022 

Slack Phillip A. AC 32312 Acuren Inspection Commerce City CO 303-905-7858 pslack@acuren.com February 3, 2022 

Soysal Alpdeniz Ferhat AC 44100 AMEC FW Denver CO 303-594-9232 fsoysal@yahoo.com February 27, 2020 

Stearns Larry AST-990328 Eaton Sales & Service LLC Colorado Springs CO 719-475-9440 joes@eatonmetal.com July 23, 2019 

Walker Blayne AST-135015 CGRS, Inc. Fort Collins CO 970-493-7780 derickson@cgrs.com October 25, 2018 

West John R. AST 42510 Apex Companies, LLC Boulder CO 303-748-3304 john.west@apexcos.com August 8, 2021 

 
 

NOTE: If you would like your name removed from this list or if you are certified by STI SP001 or API 653 to conduct formal AST inspections and would like your name added to this list, please 
contact Zach Hope at 303-318-8545 or zach.hope@state.co.us. 
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